Attachment G

This page intentionally left blank.

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND BELLI ARCHITECTURAL GROUP, INC.

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 1 to the Agreement between the County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter, "County") and Belli Architectural Group, Inc. (hereinafter, "CONTRACTOR") is hereby entered into between the County and the CONTRACTOR (collectively, the "Parties") and effective as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below.

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR entered into an Agreement with County on March 7, 2014 (hereinafter, "Agreement") to provide on-call services under \$100,000 for architectural and engineering design services for various projects located in Monterey County (hereinafter, "services") through March 7, 2017 for an amount not to exceed \$100,000; and

WHEREAS, County has a continued need for services; and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to amend the Agreement to extend the term for one (1) additional year to March 7, 2018 with no associated dollar amount increase to allow CONTRACTOR to continue to provide services identified in the Agreement and as amended by this Amendment No. 1.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

- 1. In all places within the Agreement, any reference to Belli Architectural Group is hereby replaced with Belli Architectural Group, Inc.
- 2. Amend Paragraph 3.1 of Section 3.0, "Term of Agreement", to read as follows:

The term shall commence with the signing of the AGREEMENT, March 7, 2014, through and including March 7, 2018 with the option to extend the AGREEMENT for one (1) additional one (1) year period.

3. Amend Paragraph 5.1 of Section 5.0, "Invoices and Purchase Orders", to read as follows:

Invoices under this AGREEMENT shall be submitted monthly and promptly, and in accordance with Section 4.0, "Compensation and Payments", of the AGREEMENT. All invoices shall reference Multi-Year Agreement (MYA) number MYA 3000*1219, Project Name and associated Delivery Order number and an original hardcopy shall be sent to the following:

Page 1 of 3

Amendment No. 1 to Agreement Belli Architectural Group, Inc. On-Call Services Under \$100,000 for Architectural and Engineering Design Services (RFQ #10455) RMA – Public Works and Facilities Term: March 7, 2014 – March 7, 2018 Not to Exceed; \$100,000 County of Monterey Resource Management Agency (RMA) – Finance Division 168 West Alisal Street, 2nd Floor Salinas, California 93901

Any questions pertaining to invoices under this AGREEMENT shall be directed to the RMA – Finance Division at (831) 755-4800.

- 4. Amend Paragraph 5.2 of Section 5.0, "Invoices and Purchase Orders", to delete the first sentence.
- 5. Amend Paragraph 21.2 of Section 21.0, "Notices", to read as follows:

TO COUNTY:	TO CONTRACTOR:
Donald D. Searle	Lino Belli
Acting Chief of Public Works and Facilities	President
County of Monterey, Resource Management Agency	Belli Architectural Group, Inc.
168 West Alisal Street, 2 nd Floor	313 Salinas Street
Salinas, California 93901	Salinas, California 93901
Phone: (831) 755-4800	Phone: (831) 424-4620
Fax: (831) 755-4958	Fax: (831) 424-4408
Email: searledd@co.monterey.ca.us	Email: <u>lino@belliag.com</u>

- 6. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain unchanged and in full force.
- 7. This Amendment No. 1 shall be attached to the Agreement and incorporated therein as if fully set forth in the Agreement.
- 8. The recitals to this Amendment No. 1 are incorporated into the Agreement and this Amendment No. 1.

Page 2 of 3

Amendment No. 1 to Agreement Belli Architectural Group, Inc. On-Call Services Under \$100,000 for Architectural and Engineering Design Services (RFQ #10455) RMA – Public Works and Facilities Term: March 7, 2014 – March 7, 2018 Not to Exceed: \$100,000 IN WITNESS WHEREO, the Parties hereto have executed the imendment No. 1 to the Agreement which shall be effective as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below.

COUNTY OF MONTEREY	CONTRACTOR*
By: Contracts Provides in Biotrifield Deputy Porchasing Agent	Belli Architectural/Group, Inc. Contractor's Business Name
Deputy Porchasing Algent County of Monterey Date: <u>3. Le 17</u>	By:
	Its: <u>RAMOND LINO BELLI Jn. PRESIDENT</u> (Print Name and Title)
	Date: 2-1-2017
Approved as to Form and Legality/	By: (Signature of Secretary, Asst. Secretary, CFO, Treasurer or Asst. Treasurer)
By: Mary Grace Perry	Its: <u>Teresa K Belli</u> CFO (Print Name and Title)
Date: 2 - 2011 12	Date: 2-1-2017
Approved as to Fiscal Provisions	
By:Auditor/Controller	
Date: 3/1/17	
Approved as to Indemnity and Insurance Pr	ovisions
By: Risk Management	

*INSTRUCTIONS: IF CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations, the full legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified officers. If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a partner who has authority to. execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. IF CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement.

Date:

Page 3 of 3

Amendment No. 1 to Agreement Belli Architectural Group, Inc. On-Call Services Under \$100,000 for Architectural and Engineering Design Services (RFQ #10455) RMA – Public Works and Facilities Term: March 7, 2014 – March 7, 2018 Not to Exceed: \$100,000

. "		IF		ATE OF LIAB	<u>E 18 18 81 81 81 81 8</u>	URAN	··· · ·		2/14	м/рогуууу) /2017	
C B R IN th c	HIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A M ERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIN ELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSUI EPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, A MPORTANT: If the certificate holder is he terms and conditions of the policy ertificate holder in lieu of such endor	/ELY RAN(ND 7 s an / , ceri	OR DE DI HE C ADDI ain p	NEGATIVELY AMEND, EX DES NOT CONSTITUTE A CERTIFICATE HOLDER, TIONAL INSURED, the po policies may require an en	TEND OR ALTER CONTRACT BETV licy(les) must be e dorsement. A stat	THE COVERA VEEN THE ISS	GE AFFORDED B	Y THE S), AU WAIVE	POLIC THORIZ	CIES CED	
Dea	aley, Renton & Associates O. Box 12675				CONTACT Elise N PHONE (A/C; No, Ext): 510 4 E-MAIL ADDRESS: efisher	I. Fisher 65-3090 @dealeyren	ton com	AX VC, No):	510 4	52-2193	
	kland, CA 94604-2675	•			ADDRESS: CHISTICI		FORDING COVERAGE	<u> </u>		NAIC #	
510 465-3090					INSURER A : Trave		25674				
4SU	JRED Belli Architectural Group,	Inc.			INSURER B & Trave	<u> </u>	25682				
	235 Montgomery Street, S				INSURER C .: U.S. Specialty Insurance Compan					29599	
	Salinas, CA 93901	•	•••		INSURER D :		<u>aan an tea san sa </u>	. 7			
		<u>.</u>			INSURER F :				<u></u>		
			· · ·	NUMBER:		and the second s	REVISION NUMB	ER:			
IN CE E>	HIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES IDICATED, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY RE ERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY F XCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH	QUIR PERT/ POL	emen Ain, Icies	IT, TERM OR CONDITION OF THE INSURANCE AFFORDED CLIMITS SHOWN MAY HAV	F ANY CONTRACT (D BY THE POLICIES (E BEEN REDUCED	DR OTHER DO 3 DESCRIBED BY PAID CLA	CUMENT WITH RES HEREIN IS SUBJEC	SPECT	TO, WE	រសែម៉ៈក្រាទ	
ISR IR		ADDI	SUBP			POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)		LIMIT	s		
4				6803360M921	05/06/201	6 05/06/2017	EACH OCCURRENCE			0,000	
							DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurre		2	0,000	
						in the second	MED EXP (Any one per PERSONAL & ADV INJ		\$10,0	0,000	
	GEN'L AGGREGÀTE LIMIT APPLIES PER:						GENERAL AGGREGAT			0,000	
	POLICY X PRO- JECT LOC		1				PRODUCTS - COMP/O		\$2,00 \$	0,000	
3	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY			BA3366M519	05/06/2010	05/06/2017	COMBINED SINGLE LI	міт	+	0,000	
ANY AUTO							BODILY INJURY (Per p	person) \$			
							BODILY INJURY (Per a	,	\$		
	AUTOS AUTOS						PROPERTY DAMAGE. (Per accident)		\$		
	UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR	1.2.2					EACH OCCURRENCE		\$		
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE						AGGREGATE		\$	•	
	DED RETENTION \$			le de la compositación destructions la compositación de la composit la compositación de la composit			ndet tragt en level		\$		
1	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY			UB0268T736	07/01/2016	6 07/01/2017	X PER STATUTE	OTH- ER		·	
		N/A					E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	<u> </u>	\$1,00		
	(Mandatory in NH) If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below	ļ					E.L. DISEASE - EA EM	· · ·	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	
;	Professional		1.1	USS1626687	04/19/2016	04/19/2017	E.L. DISEASE - POLICY \$1,000,000 per			0,000	
	Liability						\$2,000,000 Ani				
ien le: mp lai	CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHIC neral Liability Policy excludes cla Project #2017 587/590, Beili Arch ployees are named as Additional ims arising from the operations o icles insurance are Primary/Non-	ims nitec Insu f the	arisi tura ireds nan	ing out of the performa I Group - The County o s as respects General L ned insured. General L	nce of profession f Monterey, its a liability and Autoriability an	onal service gents, offic omobile Lia	s. ers and bility for				
ER					CANCELLATION						
	County of Monterey Contracts/Purchasing Do 168 West Alisal Street, 3 Salinas, CA 93901	par		it.	THE EXPIRATIO	N DATE THE VITH THE PO	SCRIBED POLICIES REOF, NOTICE W LICY PROVISIONS,	VILL B	NCELL E DEL	ED BEFORE VERED IN	
					Elise-Jisher						

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY, PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED (ARCHITECTS, ENGINEERS AND SURVEYORS)

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following: COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

A. The following is added to WHO IS AN INSURED (Section II):

Any person or organization that you agree in a "contract or agreement requiring insurance" to include as an additional insured on this Coverage Part, but only with respect to liability for "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal injury" caused, in whole or in part, by your acts or omissions or the acts or omissions of those acting on your behalf:

- a. In the performance of your ongoing opera-
- In connection with premises owned by or rented to you; or
- c. In connection with "your work" and included within the "products-completed operations hazard".

Such person or organization does not qualify as an additional insured for "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal injury" for which that person or organization has assumed liability in a contract or agreement.

The insurance provided to such additional insured is limited as follows:

- d. This insurance does not apply on any basis to any person or organization for which coverage as an additional insured specifically is added by another endorsement to this Coverage Part.
- This insurance does not apply to the rendering of or failure to render any "professional services".
- f. The limits of insurance afforded to the additional insured shall be the limits which you agreed in that "contract or agreement requiring insurance" to provide for that additional insured, or the limits shown in the Declarations for this Coverage Part, whichever are less. This endorsement does not increase the limits of insurance stated in the LIMITS OF

INSURANCE (Section III) for this Coverage Part.

B. The following is added to Paragraph a of 4. Other Insurance in COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS (Section IV):

However, if you specifically agree in a "contract or agreement requiring insurance" that the insurance provided to an additional insured under this Coverage Part must apply on a primary basis, or a primary and non-contributory basis, this insurance is primary to other insurance that is available to such additional insured which covers such additional insured as a named insured, and we will not share with the other insurance, provided that:

- (1) The "bodily injury" or "property damage" for which coverage is sought occurs; and
- (2) The "personal injury" for which coverage is sought arises out of an offense committed;

after you have entered into that "contract or agreement requiring insurance". But this insurance still is excess over valid and collectible other insurance, whether primary, excess, contingent or on any other basis, that is available to the insured when the insured is an additional insured under any other insurance.

C. The following is added to Paragraph 8. Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us in COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CON-DITIONS (Section IV):

We waive any rights of recovery we may have against any person or organization because of payments we make for "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal injury" arising out of "your work" performed by you, or on your behalf, under a "contract or agreement requiring insurance" with that person or organization. We waive these rights only where you have agreed to do so as part of the "contract or agreement requiring insurance" with such person or organization entered into by you before, and in effect when, the "bodily

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

injury" or "property damage" occurs, or the "personal injury" offense is committed.

D. The following definition is added to DEFINITIONS (Section V):

"Contract or agreement requiring insurance" means that part of any contract or agreement under which you are required to include a person or organization as an additional insured on this Coverage Part, provided that the "bodily injury" and "property damage" occurs, and the "personal injury" is caused by an offense committed:

- a. After you have entered into that contract or agreement;
- **b.** While that part of the contract or agreement is in effect; and
- c. Before the end of the policy period.

COMMERCIAL AUTO CA 20 48 10 13

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

DESIGNATED INSURED FOR COVERED AUTOS LIABILITY COVERAGE

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

AUTO DEALERS COVERAGE FORM BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM MOTOR CARRIER COVERAGE FORM

With respect to coverage provided by this endorsement, the provisions of the Coverage Form apply unless modified by this endorsement.

This endorsement identifies person(s) or organization(s) who are "insureds" for Covered Autos Liability Coverage under the Who Is An Insured provision of the Coverage Form. This endorsement does not alter coverage provided in the Coverage Form.

This endorsement changes the policy effective on the inception date of the policy unless another date is indicated below.

Named Insured: Belli Architectural Group, Inc.

Endorsement Effective Date: 05/06/2016

SCHEDULE

Name Of Person(s) Or Organization(s):

Re: Project #2017 587/590, Belli Architectural Group. NAME OF ADDITIONAL INSURED PERSON(S) OR ORGANIZATION(S), CONT.: The County of Monterey, its agents, officers and employees.

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

Each person or organization shown in the Schedule is an "insured" for Covered Autos Liability Coverage, but only to the extent that person or organization qualifies as an "insured" under the Who Is An Insured provision contained in Paragraph A.1. of Section II – Covered Autos Liability Coverage in the Business Auto and Motor Carrier Coverage Forms and Paragraph D.2. of Section I – Covered Autos Coverages of the Auto Dealers Coverage Form.

COMMERCIAL AUTO

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

BLANKET WAIVER OF SUBROGATION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM GARAGE COVERAGE FORM MOTOR CARRIER COVERAGE FORM TRUCKERS COVERAGE FORM

With respect to coverage provided by this endorsement, the provisions of the Coverage Form apply unless modified by the endorsement.

Paragraph 5. Transfer of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us of the CONDITIONS section is replaced by the following:

5. Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us

We walve any right of recovery we may have against any person or organization to the extent

required of you by a written contract executed prior to any "accident" or "loss", provided that the "accident" or "loss" arises out of the operations contemplated by such contract. The waiver applies only to the person or organization designated in such contract.